The Society recorded steady growing trends in gross revenue over the period 2011 to 2016;  on the other 

hand, recorded a decrease in year 2017 (See Graph 1.0 Seven Year Breakdown of the Gross Revenue).

Total revenue for the year 2017 amounted to Thirty-two Million, and Sixty-Nine Thousand, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Six Dollars ($32,069,126) moving from Thirty-Four Million, Two Hundred and 

Eighty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred and Thirty-Three Dollars ($34,283,233) in year 2016. This 

constitutes a net value decrease of Two Million, Two Hundred and Fourteen Thousand, and One 

Hundred and Seven Dollars ($2,214,107) or (6.5%) as compared to the year 2016.

Graph 1.0: Revenue Trends 2011-2017

The Society recorded steady growing trends in gross revenue over the period 

2011 to 2016;  on the other hand, recorded a decrease in year 2017 (See Graph 

1.0 Seven Year Breakdown of the Gross Revenue). 

Total revenue for the year 2017 amounted to Thirty-two Million, and Sixty-Nine 

Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty-Six Dollars ($32,069,126) moving from 

Thirty-Four Million, Two Hundred and Eighty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred and 

Thirty-Three Dollars ($34,283,233) in year 2016. This constitutes a net value 

decrease of Two Million, Two Hundred and Fourteen Thousand, and One 

Hundred and Seven Dollars ($2,214,107) or (6.5%) as compared to year 2016. 

Revenue Trends
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

The major sources of revenue for the year came from interest from loans of $27,572,388, and Income 

from Investments of $3,020,671 followed by Investment/Debt Recovery of $537,562 (payment from

[...]

The major sources of revenue for the year came from interest from loans of 

$27,572,388, and Income from Investments of $3,020,671 followed by 

Investment/Debt Recovery of $537,562 (payment from the British American 

Investment). 

Interest Income 

The Society recorded Two Million Eight Hundred and Eighty-Eight Thousand, 

Two Hundred and Fifty-One Dollars ($2,888,251) or (9.7%) decrease in interest 

income as compared to the previous year, due to short payment or non-payment 

of loans due to the effects of Hurricane Maria. 

Interest Income

The Society recorded Two Million Eight Hundred and Eighty-Eight Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-

One Dollars ($2,888,251) or a (9.7%) decrease in interest income as compared to the previous year, 

due to short payment or non-payment of loans due to the effects of Hurricane Maria.

Graph 1.2: Composition of Loan Interest Income by Sector for Year 2017/2016/2015

Graph 1.3: Composition of Loan Interest Income by Sector for Year   
                    2017/2016/2015: 

Total expenditure for the year 2017 amounted to Twenty-Eight Million, Four 

Hundred and Seventy-Four Thousand, Nine Hundred and One Dollars 

($28,474,901) as compared to the same period last year, when we recorded 

Twenty-Eight Million, Nine Hundred and Two Thousand, and Seven Hundred and 

Ninety-Eight Dollars ($28,902,798). This constituted a net value decrease of Four 

Hundred and Twenty Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred and Ninety-Seven Dollars 

($427,897) or (1.5%) when compared to figures for the same period. 

The leading adverse variances were recorded in three expense categories 

namely: 

 Provision for Risk Assets with significant variance of $1,118,000 (53.24%) 
due to the increased uncertainty of members meeting their monthly loans 

commitments. 

Expenses 

Total expenditure for the year 2017 amounted to Twenty-Eight Million, Four Hundred and Seventy-

Four Thousand, Nine Hundred and One Dollars ($28,474,901) as compared to the same period last 

year, when we recorded Twenty-Eight Million, Nine Hundred and Two Thousand, and Seven Hundred 

and Ninety-Eight Dollars ($28,902,798). This constituted a net value decrease of Four Hundred 

and Twenty Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred and Ninety-Seven Dollars ($427,897) or (1.5%) when 

compared to figures for the same period.

The leading adverse variances were recorded in three expense categories namely:

< Provision for Risk Assets with significant variance of $1,118,000 (53.24%) due to the increased 

uncertainty of members meeting their monthly loans commitments.